

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE PINPOINT BEARINGS, INC.: No. 17, 2011
SHAREHOLDERS LITIGATION :

EDWARD MILLER, : Court Below:
 : Court of Chancery in and
 Plaintiff Below, : for New Castle County
 Appellant : Civil Action No. 4958-VCM
 :
 v. :
 :
 MICHAEL SANCHEZ, CLARE :
 MITCHELL, BRENDAN ELLSWORTH, :
 TIMOTHY FLETCHER, MARSHA :
 FRANKLIN, DAPHNE KEYES, and :
 ERIC LAM, :
 :
 Defendants Below, :
 Appellees, :
 :
 and :
 :
 PINPOINT BEARINGS, INC. :
 :
 Nominal Defendant Below, :
 Appellee :

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Team K
Counsel for Plaintiff
Below, Appellant

Dated: February 11, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

First Question Presented..... 5

Scope of Review..... 5

Merits of Argument..... 5

 I. The motion to stay the Delaware proceedings should be granted because the board-adopted exclusive forum bylaw is invalid..... 5

 A. The exclusive forum provision is invalid because it was adopted in the form of a corporate bylaw without notice to, or consent from, shareholders..... 5

 (1) The key to exclusive forum provisions is consent. Board-adopted bylaws lack shareholder consent. Thus, board-adopted bylaws that contain exclusive forum provisions are invalid 7

 (2) Exclusive forum provisions upheld in other contexts do not support the present bylaw’s validity because it was board-adopted and not part of a pre-existing agreement 9

 B. A board-adopted exclusive forum bylaw is not authorized by Revlon 11

Second Question Presented..... 13

Scope of Review..... 13

Merits of Argument..... 13

 II. Equity defeats the exclusive forum bylaw because of the bylaw’s inequitable purpose and effect on shareholder rights..... 13

 A. The exclusive forum bylaw is invalid because the Board adopted it for an inequitable purpose and the bylaw

inequitably affects the shareholders' litigation rights	14
(1) The Board adopted the exclusive forum bylaw for an inequitable purpose: to deter litigation that would arise out of the Board's prior misconduct.....	14
(2) The exclusive forum bylaw has an inequitable effect because it places significant financial and logistical burdens on the shareholders' litigation rights	16
B. The equitable powers of this Court reach beyond actions affecting the shareholder franchise and apply to a myriad of director actions including the adoption of the exclusive forum bylaw.....	18
<u>Conclusion</u>	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

United States Supreme Court

Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute,
499 U.S. 585 (1991) 9,10

M/S Bremen v. Zapata,
407 U.S. 1 (1972) 7

Meredith v. City of Winter Haven,
320 U.S. 228 (1943) 7
